Editorial comments:
Changes to be made by the Author(s):
1. Please take this opportunity to thoroughly proofread the manuscript to ensure that there are no spelling or grammar issues. The JoVE editor will not copy-edit your manuscript and any errors in the submitted revision may be present in the published version.

REPLY
We are grateful for this kind reminder. We have thoroughly revised and proofread to ensure that there are no spelling or grammar issues.

2. Please format the manuscript as paragraph Indentation: 0 for both left and right and special: none, Line spacings: single. Please include a single line space between each step, substep, and note in the protocol section. Please use Calibri 12 points

REPLY
We have formatted the manuscript accordingly.

3. Please rephrase the Short Abstract/Summary to clearly describe the protocol and its applications in complete sentences between 10-50 words: “Here, we present a protocol to …”

REPLY
We have rephrased the Summary accordingly.

4. Please ensure that the long Abstract is within 150-300-word limit and clearly states the goal of the protocol.

REPLY
The long Abstract contains 262 words. We have revised it to state the goal clearly.

5. Please ensure that all text in the protocol section is written in the imperative tense as if telling someone how to do the technique (e.g., “Do this,” “Ensure that,” etc.). The actions should be described in the imperative tense in complete sentences wherever possible. Avoid usage of phrases such as “could be,” “should be,” and “would be” throughout the Protocol. Any text that cannot be written in the imperative tense may be added as a “Note.”

We have revised the protocol section accordingly.

6. The Protocol should contain only action items that direct the reader to do something in a step by step manner.

REPLY
We have revised the Protocol accordingly.

7. The Protocol should be made up almost entirely of discrete steps without large paragraphs of text between sections.

REPLY
We have revised the Protocol accordingly.

8. Please add more details to your protocol steps. Please ensure you answer the “how” question, i.e., how is the step performed? Please include discrete actions, button clicks in the software, the knob turns, etc.

REPLY
We have added more details to the protocol steps according to your advice.

9. 2.1: how do you perform multi-sequence 3T imaging? Please include all the button clicks and the knob turns if any?

REPLY
Table 2 describes the main parameters for performing the multi-sequence 3T MRI. See also 3.1.

10. 3.1: How was the assessment performed. Please include the details.

REPLY
We have added more details about the assessments performed in 2.1.

11. 3.2: How do you identify SLs? How would you look for hypointense foci on the scans?

REPLY
We have added more details about SLs identification in 3.3.

12. 3.3 How do you perform susceptibility-weighted imaging? What is the BOMB scale and how was it used for the assessment?

REPLY
Table 2 describes the parameters for SWI. We have added more details about the BOMBS and the identification of CMBs in 3.4.

13. 4.1. Please start this section with the patient entering the clinic, then providing informed consent to participate in the study, etc. Then provide examples of how to perform the trial. What is the length of numbers used in the first trial in your case?

REPLY
We have revised this section starting with the participant recruitment in 2.1 to 2.6. A figure (#1) is added to illustrate the test materials.

14. 4.2: Is this commercial? If yes, please use the generic term instead. If not, please include a citation. Please also include examples of words provided to the participants.

REPLY
A citation is added. We have included more details in 2.3.

15. 4.3: Is this commercial? If yes, please use the generic term instead. If not, please include a citation. Please include examples of 24 stimuli provided to the participant.

REPLY 
A citation has been provided. We have included more details in 2.4 and added Figure 1B.

16. Same as above for all the tests.

REPLY
We have included more details for all the tests.

17. 5. For the analysis section, please include all the button clicks in the software used to perform the analysis.

REPLY
We have added more details in 4. However, we believe that describing button clicks in the software would make readers more difficult to understand the analyses.

18. There is a 10-page limit for the Protocol, but there is a 2.75-page limit for filmable content. Please highlight 2.75 pages or less of the Protocol (including headings and spacing) that identifies the essential steps of the protocol for the video, i.e., the steps that should be visualized to tell the most cohesive story of the Protocol.

REPLY
Filmable content is highlighted by a green background.

19. Please ensure that the Representative Results in the context of the technique you have described, e.g., how do these results show the technique, suggestions about how to analyze the outcome, etc. The paragraph text should refer to all of the figures. Data from both successful and sub-optimal experiments can be included.

REPLY
We have revised the Representative Results accordingly.

20. Please define all abbreviations during the first-time use.

REPLY
All abbreviations have been defined during the first-time use.

21. Please obtain explicit copyright permission to reuse any figures/table from a previous publication. Explicit permission can be expressed in the form of a letter from the editor or a link to the editorial policy that allows re-prints. Please upload this information as a .doc or .docx file to your Editorial Manager account. The Figure must be cited appropriately in Figure Legend, i.e. “This figure has been modified from [citation].”

REPLY
We have used new figure and new tables.

22. As we are a methods journal, please ensure that the Discussion to explicitly cover the following in detail in 3-6 paragraphs with citations:
a) Critical steps within the protocol
b) Any modifications and troubleshooting of the technique
c) Any limitations of the technique
d) The significance with respect to existing methods
e) Any future applications of the technique

REPLY
We have revised the Discussion accordingly.

Reviewers' comments:
Reviewer #1:
Major Concerns:
1. It would be interesting to know if there were a correlation between the number of silent lacunes and a higher degree of cognitive decline. In a recent clinical study more than half of patients with a first-ever lacunar stroke and without cognitive impairment showed minor neuropsychological alterations. These minor disturbances were mainly related to the presence of clinically silent lacunar infarcts, without any relationship to cognitive impairment with leukoaraiosis at this early stage of cerebral small vessel disease (see and comment the study published in BMC Neurology 2013; 13: 203)

REPLY
We agree with the reviewer. It would be interesting to assess the correlation between the number of silent lacunes and cognitive decline. However, the incidence and number of silent lacunes were lower than expected, making it not feasible to assess such correlation. We are interested to investigate this in future study. The independent cognitive disturbances of silent lacunes is an interesting topic, we have discussed it in our recent publication (J neuro sci 2019;403:139).

2. It would be helpful to mention that women differ from men in the distribution of risk factors and stroke subtype, stroke severity, and outcome (Clin Neurol Neurosurg 2014 Dec;127:19-24). It would be interesting to assess whether there were significant gender differences in the hypertensive patients analyzed in the present study.

REPLY
We are grateful for this excellent idea. We looked into our data but did not find any gender difference in this cohort.

Minor Concerns:

1. Authors should clearly state that the results of the study refer only to the group of patients with hypertension. This is relevant since a clinical study that analyzed differences between hypertensive and non-hypertensive ischemic stroke, reported that up to 25% of patients with lacunar infarctions had no hypertension. (Eur J Neurol 2004; 11: 687-692). A comment of this article can be added in the Introduction.

REPLY
We agree with the reviewer and have included this point in the discussion and added the reference.

2. Reword the title of the manuscript adding "hypertensive" to "patients"

REPLY
Thanks for the suggestion. We have reworded the title accordingly.

3. The presence and progression of cerebral atrophy is another potentially relevant silent manifestation (although still poorly characterized) of cerebral small vessel disease (Cerebrovasc Dis. 2010;30(2):157-66; Neurology. 2012 Nov 13;79(20):2016-7). The authors should mention that an essential line of future research would be precisely the assessment of cerebral atrophy and its potential relationship with cognitive impairment in silent hypertensive small vessel disease. Add and comment these references.

REPLY
We agree with the reviewer and have included this point in the discussion and added the reference.

Reviewer #2:
Major Concerns:
1. Authors used visual rating methods to measure MRI markers of silent cerebral lesions (SCLs). Location of these SCLs should be rated. Cognitive performance may be more related to the location of SCLs but not the types of SCLs.

REPLY
We agree with the reviewer. It would be interesting to assess the correlation between the location of SCLs and cognitive performance. However, the incidence and number of silent lacunes were lower than expected, making it not feasible to assess such correlation. We are interested to investigate this in future study.

2. Authors did not mention the severity of SCLs of these participants. SCLs usually are mild in the normal population without vascular risk factors.

REPLY
We agree with the reviewer that the severity of SCLs of these participants is important. We did mention it and have discussed about it as limitations of our study.

Minor Concerns:
1. cognitive test " verbal influence" should be "verbal fluency”.

REPLY
We are grateful to the reviewer and have corrected the typo mistake.

2. A table for presenting the demographic data of this participants is suggested.

REPLY
We are grateful to the reviewer and have added a table for the demographic data (Table 3).

3. A table for the cognitive performance and MRI markers of SCLs is suggested.

REPLY
We are grateful to the reviewer and have added a table for the cognitive performance and a table for SCLs on MRI (Table 4 and Table 5).

4. Vascular risk factors should be included in the analysis.

REPLY
[bookmark: _GoBack]Vascular risk factors have been included in the analyses.
